Abbott shares would decrease the total consideration by approximately $1.044 billion. The total actual Abbott share portion of the merger
consideration will fluctuate until the closing of the acquisition of St. Jude Medical.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from and should be read in conjunction with (i) the
historical consolidated financial statements of Abbott (in Abbott's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2016 and
Abbott's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus) and
(ii) the historical consolidated financial statements of St. Jude Medical (in St. Jude Medical's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal
quarter ended October 1, 2016 and St. Jude Medical's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 2, 2016, which have been
incorporated by reference in this prospectus).

S-17

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

22

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Abbott
St. Jude
Medical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined AMO

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Post AMO

Sale)
Net Sales $ 20,405 $ 5,512 $ � $ 25,917 $ (1,133) $ 24,784
Cost of products sold, excluding
amortization of intangible assets 8,747 1,745 10,492 (551) 9,941
Amortization of intangible assets 601 116 1,244 (a) 1,961 (74) 1,887
Research and development 1,405 704 2,109 (121) 1,988
Selling, general and administrative 6,785 2,004 8,789 (383) 8,406

Total operating cost and expenses 17,538 4,569 1,244 23,351 (1,129) 22,222

Operating earnings 2,867 943 (1,244) 2,566 (4) 2,562
Interest expense 163 103 395 (b) 661 � 661
Interest (income) (105) (3) � (108) � (108)
Net foreign exchange loss (gain) (93) 7 � (86) (4) (90)
Other (income) expense, net (281) (106) � (387) 81 (306)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before tax 3,183 942 (1,639) 2,486 (81) 2,405
Tax (benefit) expense on earnings from
continuing operations 577 62 (370) (c) 269 15 284

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,606 $ 880 $ (1,269) $ 2,217 $ (96) $ 2,121

Earnings (loss) per common share from
continuing operations
Basic 1.73 1.26 1.21
Diluted 1.72 1.25 1.20
Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding
Basic 1,496 254 1,750 1,750
Diluted 1,506 254 1,760 1,760

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-18

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

23

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Abbott
St. Jude
Medical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined AMO

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Post AMO

Sale)
Net Sales $ 15,520 $ 4,488 $ � $ 20,008 $ (872) $ 19,136
Cost of products sold, excluding
amortization of intangible assets 6,712 1,478 � 8,190 (389) 7,801
Amortization of intangible assets 429 139 881 (a) 1,449 (52) 1,397
Research and development 1,079 579 � 1,658 (149) 1,509
Selling, general and administrative 5,063 1,461 (15) (d) 6,509 (301) 6,208

Total operating cost and expenses 13,283 3,657 866 17,806 (891) 16,915

Operating earnings 2,237 831 (866) 2,202 19 2,221
Interest expense 278 119 296 (b) 596 � 596

(97) (d)
Interest (income) (75) (1) � (76) � (76)
Net foreign exchange loss (gain) 497 � � 497 (8) 489
Other (income) expense, net 999 62 � 1,061 (1) 1,060

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before tax 538 651 (1,065) 124 28 152
Tax (benefit) expense on earnings from
continuing operations 240 106 (227) (c) 119 21 140

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 298 $ 545 $ (838) $ 5 $ 7 $ 12

Earnings (loss) per common share from
continuing operations
Basic 0.20 0.00 0.01
Diluted 0.20 0.00 0.01
Average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 1,476 254 1,730 1,730
Diluted 1,483 254 1,737 1,737

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-19

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

24

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2016

(in millions)

Abbott
St. Jude
Medical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined AMO

Pro Forma
Combined
(Post AMO

Sale)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,500 $ 394 $ (651) (e) $ 2,243 $ 4,325 $ 6,568
Short-term investments 2,007 � � 2,007 � 2,007
Trade receivables, less allowances 3,320 1,290 � 4,610 � 4,610
Total inventories 2,613 910 698 (f) 4,221 � 4,221
Prepaid expenses and other receivables 1,986 213 � 2,199 � 2,199
Current assets held for disposition 552 � � 552 (502) 50

Total current assets 12,978 2,807 47 15,832 3,823 19,655
Investments 2,997 390 � 3,387 � 3,387
Net property and equipment 5,734 1,336 � 7,070 � 7,070
Intangible assets, net of amortization 4,674 2,108 15,392 (g) 22,174 � 22,174
Goodwill 7,812 5,678 7,367 (h) 20,857 � 20,857
Deferred income taxes and other assets 2,523 222 (686) (i) 2,059 � 2,059
Non-current assets held for disposition 2,779 � � 2,779 (2,778) 1

$ 39,497 $ 12,541 $ 22,120 $ 74,158 $ 1,045 $ 75,203

Liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $ 2,531 $ 160 $ (160) (j) $ 4,531 $ � $ 4,531

2,000 (k)
Trade accounts payable 1,051 232 � 1,283 � 1,283
Salaries, wages and commissions 799 283 � 1,082 � 1,082
Other accrued liabilities 2,715 434 (26) (l) 3,123 � 3,123
Dividends payable 384 89 � 473 � 473
Income taxes payable 240 48 � 288 567 855
Current portion of long-term debt 4 211 (81) (j) 134 � 134
Current liabilities held for disposition 597 � � 597 (240) 357

Total current liabilities 8,321 1,457 1,733 11,511 327 11,838
Long-term debt 5,975 5,403 241 (j) 23,017 � 23,017

112 (m)
11,380 (n)

(94) (o)
Post-employment obligations, deferred income taxes and
other long-term liabilities 4,245 1,195 2,114 (p) 8,594 (127) 8,467

1,726 (q)
(686) (i)

Non-current liabilities held for disposition 60 � � 60 (60) �
Commitments and contingencies � � � � � �
Shareholders' Investment:
Common shares $ 12,939 $ 340 $ (340) (r) $ 23,246 $ � $ 23,246

10,307 (s)
Common shares held in treasury, at cost (10,792) � � (10,792) � (10,792)
Earnings employed in the business 25,162 4,491 (4,491) (r) 24,935 905 25,840

(227) (t)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (6,533) (345) 345 (r) (6,533) � (6,533)

Total Abbott shareholders' investment 20,776 4,486 5,594 30,856 905 31,761
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 120 � � 120 � 120

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

25

Total shareholders' investment 20,896 4,486 5,594 30,976 905 31,881

$ 39,497 $ 12,541 $ 22,120 $ 74,158 $ 1,045 $ 75,203

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-20

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

26

Table of Contents

Note 1�Description of the Transactions

   On April 27, 2016, Abbott entered into a definitive agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares of St. Jude Medical, Inc.
("St. Jude Medical"). Under the terms of the agreement, St. Jude Medical shareholders will receive $46.75 in cash and 0.8708 of an Abbott share
for each share of St. Jude Medical stock.

   Abbott expects to fund the cash portion of this transaction with a combination of medium and long-term debt and available cash. Abbott

[…]

Short-term borrowings 371 (211) 160
Salaries, wages and commissions � 283 283
Other accrued liabilities 806 (372) 434
Dividends payable � 89 89
Current portion of long-term debt � 211 211
Post-employment obligations, deferred income taxes and other long-term
liabilities � 1,195 1,195
Other liabilities 1,195 (1,195) �
Common shares 29 311 340
Additional paid-in capital 311 (311) �
Reclassifications included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of earnings

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 2, 2016
St. Jude Medical

Before
Reclassification Reclassifications

St. Jude Medical
After

Reclassification
(in millions)

Revenue $ 5,541 $ (29) $ 5,512
Research and development 676 28 704
Selling, general and administrative 1,878 126 2,004
Special charges 96 (96) �
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (14) 14 �
Net foreign exchange loss (gain) � 7 7
Other (income) expense, net 2 (108) (106)

S-23

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

29

Table of Contents

Note 3�Historical St. Jude Medical (Continued)

For the Nine Months Ended October 1, 2016
St. Jude Medical

Before
Reclassification Reclassifications

St. Jude Medical
After

Reclassification
(in millions)

Revenue $ 4,509 $ (21) $ 4,488
Research and development 563 16 579
Selling, general and administrative 1,474 (13) 1,461
Special charges 28 (28) �
Other (income) expense, net 58 4 62
   St. Jude Medical presents administrative fees paid to Group purchasing organizations (GPO) in the Selling, general and administrative
(SG&A) line. Abbott reclassified the GPO fees to Revenue to conform to Abbott's presentation.

   St. Jude Medical presents in its statement of earnings a line item labeled "Special charges," which includes charges related to certain
restructuring activities, litigation costs and gains or losses related to certain legal settlements. This line excludes special charges that are recorded

[…]

adjusting earnings from continuing operations for taxes on earnings from continuing operations; interest expense; amortization of capitalized
interest, net of capitalized interest; noncontrolling interest; and the portion of rentals representative of the interest factor, (ii) Abbott considers
one-third of rental expense to be the amount representing return on capital and (iii) fixed charges comprise total interest expense, including
capitalized interest and such portion of rentals.

S-31

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

39

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2016, Abbott's consolidated capitalization (i) on an actual basis; (ii) as adjusted to
give effect to the issuance of the notes and (iii) on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the notes and the consummation
of the St. Jude Medical Acquisition. See the section entitled "Use of Proceeds." You should read the table together with our consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus and the
pro forma financial information included in this prospectus supplement.

Actual As Adjusted
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
(In Millions)

Long-Term Debt:
5.125% Notes, due 2019 $ 947 $ 947 947
4.125% Notes, due 2020 597 597 597
2.00% Notes, due 2020 750 750 750
2.55% Notes, due 2022 750 750 750
2.95% Notes, due 2025 1,000 1,000 1,000
6.15% Notes, due 2037 547 547 547
6.0% Notes, due 2039 515 515 515
5.3% Notes, due 2040 694 694 694
Other, including fair market value adjustments relating to interest rate hedge contracts
designated as fair value hedges 175 175 175
   % Notes, due 2019 �
   % Notes, due 2021 �
   % Notes, due 2023 �
   % Notes, due 2026 �
   % Notes, due 2036 �
   % Notes, due 2046 �

Total long-term debt 5,975
Total shareholders' investment 20,896 20,896 20,896

Total capitalization $ 26,871 $

S-32

Edgar Filing: ABBOTT LABORATORIES - Form 424B5

40

Table of Contents

 DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

   The following summary of the particular terms of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement supplements and, to the extent
inconsistent with the accompanying prospectus, replaces the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities contained in
the accompanying prospectus, to which description reference is made by this prospectus supplement. The summary herein and in the
accompanying prospectus of certain provisions of the indenture (as defined below) does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and is